After Recording Return 7.0: RUTH RUHL, P.C. Attn: Recording Department 2801 Woodside Street Dallas, Texas 75204

Prepared By: RUTH RUHL, P.C. 2801 Woodside Street Dallas, Texas 75204

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

Loan No.: 3075587

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

)*Coo+(

(Providing for Fixed Interest Rat)

day of June, 2013 This Loan Modification Agreement ("Agreement"), made this 4th between Claudia F. Lozada aka Claudia Lozada, an unmarried woman, whose address is 4022 S. Campbell Ave, ("Borrower/Grantor") Chicago, Illinois 60632 and Freedom Mortgage Corporation by Loancare, a Division of FNF Servicing, Inc., as Agent under Limited POA, whose address is 3637 Sentara Way, Suite 303, Virginia Beach, Virginia 23451 ("Lander/Grantee"), amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the "Security Instrurger."), and Timely and recorded in Book/Liber N/A Payment Rewards Rider, if any, dated March 26th, 2004 Records of Cook , of the Official , Instrument No. 0420916151 Page N/A , and (2) the Note, bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security County, Illinois Instrument, which covers the real and personal property described in the Security Instrument and defined werein as the "Property," located at 4022 South Campbell Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 60632

Loan No.: 3075587

the real property described being set forth as follows: SITUATED IN THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, COUNTY OF COOK, CITY OF CHICAGO, AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

THE SOUT 1 8 FEET OF LOT 11 AND THE NORTH 10 FEET OF LOT 12 IN BLOCK 3 IN THE SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTH 14 ACRES OF THE SOUTH 60 ACRES OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/2 OF SECTION 1, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN 20 0K COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PIN: 19-01-213-563

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows (notwithstanding anything to the contary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

- 1. As of July 1st, 2013, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the "New Principal Balance") is U.S. \$118,873.50 consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.
- 2. \$16,988.62 of the New Principal Balance shall be deferred ("the Deferred Principal Balance") and Borrower will not pay interest or make monthly preparents on this amount. The New Principal Balance less the Deferred Principal Balance shall be referred to as the "interest Bearing Principal Balance" and this amount is \$101,884.88. Interest will be charged on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 4.000%, from June 1st, 2013. Borrower promises to make monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S. \$425.82, beginning on the 1st day of July, 2013, and continuing thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month until the Interest Bearing Principal Balance and all accrued interest thereon have been paid in full. The yearly rate of 4.000% will remain in effect until the Interest Bearing Principal Balance and all accrued interest thereon have been paid in full. The new Maturity Date will be June 1st, 2053.
- 3. Borrower agrees to pay in full the Deferred Principal Falance and any other amounts still owed under the Note and Security Instrument by the earliest of: (i) the date Postower sells or transfers an interest in the Property, (ii) the date Borrower pays the entire Interest Bearing Principal Bolance, or (iii) the new Maturity Date.
- 4. If Borrower makes a partial prepayment of Principal, Ler der may apply that partial prepayment first to any Deferred Principal Balance before applying such partial prepayment of other amounts due.
- 5. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is old or transferred (or if Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.
- If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without further redice or demand on Borrower.
- 6. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security Instrument, including without limitation, the Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is oblique'el to make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever canceled, nuclearly void, as of the specified date in paragraph No. 1 above:
- (a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing, or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note, including, where applicable, the Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction, as described in paragraph 1 of the Timely Payment Rewards

Loan No.: 3075587

Addendum to Note and paragraph A.1. of the Timely Payment Rewards Rider. By executing this Agreement, Borrower waives any Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction to which Borrower may have otherwise been entitled;

- (b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or Timely Payment Rewards Rider, where applicable, or on er instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that contains any such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above.
- 7. Porrower understands and agrees that:
 (a) Al' the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the making
- of the modified payment in reunder.

 (b) All comments, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower's obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender's rights under or remedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.
- (c) Nothing in this Agreement snall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrumen.
- (d) All costs and expenses incursed by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording fees, title examination, and attorney's fees, shall be raid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.
- (e) Borrower agrees to make and execute ach other documents or papers as may be necessary or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this A treement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and as sig is of the Borrower.
- 8. If applicable, by this paragraph, Lender is intiging Borrower that any prior waiver by Lender of Borrower's obligations to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Economic Items is hereby revoked, and Borrower has been advised of the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow Items.
- 9. Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments 2.e lue under the Loan Documents as amended by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the "Funds") to provide for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over the Mo gage as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and (e) any community association dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to be escroved. These items are called "Escrow Items." Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to 0 prid under this paragraph.

Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower's obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive Borrower's obligation to pay the ender Funds for any or all Escrow Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such wriver, Borrower shall pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment, within such time period as Lender may require. Borrower's obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase "covenant and agreement" is used in the Loan Documents. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pinguant to a waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under the Loan Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required under this paragraph.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act ("RESPA"), and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of

Loan No.: 3075587

current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with applicable law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lende shill apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender

shall not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Ecrew Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such a clarge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and Borrower can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus r. Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify porrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lend r the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Thy the County Clarks Office Upon payment in full of all sums se zur id by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly refund Borrower

any Funds held by Lender.

Loan No.: 3		11 ty alabor	
06/13/2	2013	Corrower Rorrower	
Date		Claudia F. Lozada aka Claudia Lozada Borrower	
		(Seal)	
Date	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	-Borrower	
		(Seal) —Borrower	
Date	O/A	(Seal)	
Date	Ox	-Borrower	
BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT			
State of	Illinois § §		
County of	Cook §		
On this 13 day of June, 2013, before me, a Notary Public in and for said state, personally appeared Claudia F. Lozada aka Claudia Lozada			
known to me to be the person who executed the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same for the purpose therein stated.			
(Seal)	Official Seal	Luck jurnh Martin	
(2004)	Erick Joseph Martin Notary Public State of Illinois	Notary Signature Erick Joseph Martin	
	My Commission Expires 09/18/2016	Type or Print Name of Nota y Notary Public, State of	
		My Commission Expires: 9-18-1	
		Co	

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (ILLINOIS)

Page 5 of 6

Loan No.: 3075587	16/2		
Freedom Mortgage Corporation by Loancare, a Division of FNF Servicing, -Lende Inc., as Ager under Limited POA	-Date		
By: Mice B. Doss Its: Vice President	-		
C	20/C		
LENDER ACKNOWLEDGMENT			
State of Virginia \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	2¢(3 , before me,		
of Freedom Mortgage Corporation by Loanca	, a Notary Public in an a for said state, personally appeared re, a Division of FNF Servicing, Inc., as Agent under Limited POA		
	2)		
known to me to be the person who executed the within instrument on behalf of said entity, and ack owledged to me that he/she/they executed the same for the purpose therein stated.			
(Seal) REGISTRATION NO. 2 REGISTRATION NO. 2 PS 18670 OF VIRGHAM OF VIRGH	Notary Signature BRIANNE L. MORTON		
MY COMM 2017 1/31/2017	Type or Print Name of Notary		
TARY PUBLICATION	Notary Public, State of VA		
-within-	My Commission Expires: 1-31-2017		
	Page 6 of 6		

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (ILLINOIS)